SENATE BILL No. 1132

SENATE BILL No. 1132

March 30, 2004, Introduced by Senators TOY and GEORGE and referred to the Committee
on Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled
"The code of criminal procedure,"
by amending section 13c¢ of chapter XVII (MCL 777.13c), as added
by 2002 PA 30.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:
CHAPTER XVII
Sec. 13c. This chapter applies to the following felonies

enumerated in chapter 324 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max
324.3115(2) Pub saf H
—vrielatieons— Water
pollution
324.3115(4) Pub saf G
—vrielatieons— Water
pollution --
substantial
endangerment
324.5531(4) Pub saf H Knowingly releasing air

06433'04 a ** ™MV

¢€TT 'ON 1119 41LVNIS



|

U WN

R
RPOWoLJOo

324 .5531(5)

324 .5531(6)

324.8905(2)

324.8905(3)

324.11151(2)

324.11151(3)

324.11151(3)

324.12116(2)

324.20139(3)

324.20514(2) (a)

06433'04 a **

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

saf

saf

saf

saf

saf

saf

saf

saf

saf

trst

pollutants

Knowingly releasing air
pollutants -- causing
death or serious bodily
injury

Knowingly releasing air

pollutants --

intentionally causing
death or serious bodily
injury

tnfeetious— Littering --
infectious
waste/pathological
waste/sharps ——
—titteringviolation—
tnfeetious— Littering --
infectious

waste/pathological
waste/sharps --

subsequent offense

Hazardous waste
—vieoltations— --
subsequent offense

Hazardous waste
o] . - )
disregard for human
life

Hazardous waste
o] . - )
extreme indifference

for human life

—Waste— Liquid industrial
waste -- false

statement —er—entry— in

a license application

Hazardous —waste
substance -- knowingly
—releases—or—ecauses
—the— releasing or
causing release

Laboratory accreditation

™MV

15



BwN R

OoOwVwWooJowun

'_I

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

324.20514(2) (b)

324.21324 (1)

324.21548(1)

Enacting section 1.

effect unless Senate Bill No.

law.

06433'04 a **

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

Pub

trst

trst

trst

saf

trst

This amendatory act does not take

1134

-- false statement,

destruction of records,
or use of nonaccredited

lab

Laboratory accreditat
-- false statement,

destruction of records,
or use of nonaccredited

lab -- substantial
danger

Laboratory accreditat
-- false statement,

destruction of records,
or use of nonaccredited

lab -- subsequent
offense

Laboratory accreditat
-- false statement,

destruction of records,
or use of nonaccredited

lab -- subsequent
offense -- substant
danger

Underground storage tanks

ion

ion

ion

ial

-- false or misleading

information

Underground storage

tanks -- false request

for payment

10

of the 92nd Legislature is enacted into

Final Page

™V



