## **SENATE BILL No. 1132**

March 30, 2004, Introduced by Senators TOY and GEORGE and referred to the Committee on Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure," by amending section 13c of chapter XVII (MCL 777.13c), as added by 2002 PA 30.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1 CHAPTER XVII

2 Sec. 13c. This chapter applies to the following felonies

3 enumerated in chapter 324 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

3	4	M.C.L.	Category Cl	lass	<u>Description</u>	Stat Max
No. 11	_	324.3115(2)	Pub saf	Н	-Waste discharge -violations Water pollution	2
TE BILL	8 9 10 11	324.3115(4)	Pub saf	G	-Waste discharge -violations Water pollution substantial endangerment	5
SENA.	13	324.5531(4)	Pub saf	Н	Knowingly releasing <b>air</b>	

06433'04 a \*\*

43	324.20514(2)(a)	Pub trst	G	Laboratory accreditation	
38 39 40 41 42	324.20139(3)	Pub saf	Н	Hazardous -waste substance knowingly releases or causes the releasing or causing release	2
34 35 36 37	324.12116(2)	Pub saf	Н	Waste Liquid industrial waste false statement or entry in a license application	2
30 31 32 33	324.11151(3)	Pub saf	G	Hazardous waste  -violation with extreme indifference for human life	5
26 27 28 29	324.11151(3)	Pub saf	Н	Hazardous waste  -violation with  disregard for human life	2
23 24 25	324.11151(2)	Pub saf	Н	Hazardous waste	2
17 18 19 20 21 22	324.8905(3)	Pub saf	G	Infectious Littering infectious waste/pathological waste/sharpslittering violation subsequent offense	5
12 13 14 15 16	324.8905(2)	Pub saf	Н	Infectious Littering infectious waste/pathological waste/sharps —- littering violation	2
6 7 8 9 10 11	324.5531(6)	Pub saf	С	<pre>Knowingly releasing air   pollutants     resulting in   intentionally causing   death or serious bodily   injury</pre>	15
2 3 4 5	324.5531(5)	Pub saf	G	<pre>Knowingly releasing air   pollutants causing   death or serious bodily   injury</pre>	6
1				pollutants	2

06433'04 a \*\*

TMV

1 2 3 4				<pre> false statement, destruction of records, or use of nonaccredited lab</pre>	2		
5 6 7 8 9		Pub trst	D	Laboratory accreditation false statement, destruction of records, or use of nonaccredited lab substantial danger	7		
11 12 13 14 15 16	324.20514(2)(b)	Pub trst	E	Laboratory accreditation false statement, destruction of records, or use of nonaccredited lab subsequent offense	5		
17 18 19 20 21 22 23		Pub trst	D	Laboratory accreditation false statement, destruction of records, or use of nonaccredited lab subsequent offense substantial danger	10		
24 25 26	324.21324(1)	Pub saf	G	Underground storage tanks false or misleading information	5		
27 28 29 30 31 32	324.21548(1)	Pub trst	Н	False statement, report, claim, bid, work invoice, or other Underground storage tanks false request for payment	5		
33	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take						
34	effect unless Senate	e Bill No.	1134				
35	of the 92nd Legislature is enacted into						
36	law.						